

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JAN. 3, 2020]

No. 19-5288

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE:

APPLICATION OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING
THE RELEASE OF CERTAIN GRAND JURY MATERIALS

On Appeal from a Final Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:19-gj-48) (Hon. Beryl Howell, Chief District Judge)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY
OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Annie L. Owens
Joshua A. Geltzer
Mary B. McCord
Daniel B. Rice

INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION

*Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042
ao700@georgetown.edu*

Douglas N. Letter, *General Counsel*
Todd B. Tatelman, *Deputy General Counsel*
Megan Barbero, *Associate General Counsel*
Josephine Morse, *Associate General Counsel*
Adam A. Grogg, *Assistant General Counsel*
William E. Havemann, *Assistant General Counsel*
Jonathan B. Schwartz, *Attorney*

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
*219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COMMITTEE HAS ARTICLE III STANDING. 2

 A. Denying The Committee Access To Information To Which It Is
 Entitled Is A Cognizable Injury. 3

 B. The House’s Sole Power Of Impeachment Underscores The
 Committee’s Injury. 9

II. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT. 13

III. EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REMAINS NECESSARY..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	11
<i>ASPCA v. Feld Ent., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. McGahn</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, No. 19-cv-2379, 2019 WL 6312011 (D.D.C. Nov. 25, 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19-5331 (D.C. Cir.)	4, 5
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)	5
<i>Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	8
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979)	7
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	3
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6, 7
<i>Haldeman v. Sirica</i> , 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc)	12

<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	13
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	4
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Sept. 5, 2019)	8
<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Reid v. Hurwitz</i> , 920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury</i> , 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974)	12
<i>In re Request for Access to Grand Jury Materials Grand Jury No. 81-1</i> , 833 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	3, 4
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Special Grand Jury 89-2</i> , 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	2, 7
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. (AT&T I)</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	4, 11, 12
<i>United States v. John Doe, Inc. I</i> , 481 U.S. 102 (1987)	8

<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 130 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	9
<i>Walter Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
U.S. Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2.....	1, 3, 9, 10
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 6005	9
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).....	6
Legislative Materials	
H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019).....	11
H. Res. 660, 116th Cong. (2019).....	3
H. Res. 755, 116th Cong. (2019).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> , H. Doc. No 114-192 (2017)	3
<i>Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong., Rep. on the Impeachment of Donald J. Trump, President of the United States</i> (2019) (to be published as H. Rep. No. 116-346)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Other Authorities	
3 Hinds’ Precedents (1907)	12
<i>A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....	19
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).....	1, 5, 9

Local Civil Rule 40.7(c)..... 8

Press Release, Speaker of the House, Transcript of Speaker Pelosi,
Committee Chairs Press Availability Following Passage of Articles of
Impeachment (Dec. 18, 2019)..... 14, 15
